 Pricing on the basis of market-derived spreads (benchmark spreads)

Level 3: The inputs cannot be observed in the market. This category includes, above all,
prices based mainly on expert estimates.

Level 3 financial instruments are measured by means of an internal model based on the net-
present-value method. The cash flows are discounted on the basis of current yield curves
with due consideration given to credit spreads. At the balance sheet date, two financial
instruments with a nominal value of EUR 8.1 million, recognised at fair value, were assigned
to level 3. Classification in level 3 is based on the non-observability of credit spreads. To

 83

measure such instruments, KA uses expert estimates which, in particular, consider the
market spreads of comparable bonds and the probability of occurrence of pre-defined
scenarios. An absolute change in the valuation spreads of level 3 financial instruments by +1
bps results in a market value effect of TEUR -4 for these two financial instruments; a change
in the valuation spreads by -1 bps results in a market value effect of TEUR +4.

The following table shows the breakdown of financial instruments recognised at fair value
according to the fair value hierarchy:

in EUR 1,000   31-12-2015
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Available for sale 148,600.3 0.0 0.0

At fair value through profit or loss: fair value option 0.0 743,604.1 9,087.8

At fair value through profit or loss: held for trading (from asset-side items) 0.0 136,746.5 0.0

At fair value through profit or loss: held for trading (from liability-side items) 0.0 -294,332.3 0.0

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments (from asset-side items) 0.0 407,309.4 0.0

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments (from liability-side items) 0.0 -132,845.1 0.0

The following table shows the breakdown of financial instruments not recognised at fair
value:

in EUR 1,000   31-12-2015
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Loans and receivables: Loans and advances to banks 0.0 240,994.6 0.0

Loans and receivables: Loans and advances to customers 52,515.4 2,245.448.6 177,742.4

Liabilities at amortised cost 0.0 -3,083,658.2 0.0

In the period under review, no financial instruments recognised at fair value were reclassified
from level 2 to level 3, nor was there any migration from level 2 to level 1 or vice versa.

The following table shows the reconciliation of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair
value:

in EUR 1,000
At fair value

through profit or loss:
Fair value option

as at 26-09-2015 9,572.3

Disposals / redemptions -465.1

carrying through profit or loss -19.4

of which realised (interest result) 61.3

of which unrealised (net trading and valuation result) -80.7

as at 31-12-2015 9,087.8